# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

FRANCES SPANN, YOLANDA THOMAS, and DEMETREAL BARBER

APPELLANTS

**VERSUS** 

CASE NO. 2007-TS-00807

SHUQUALAK LUMBER COMPANY, INC.

**APPELLEE** 

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF NOXUBEE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI CAUSE NO. 2005-107

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
FRANCES SPANN, YOLANDA THOMAS, and DEMETREAL BARBER

W. HOWARD GUNN ATTORNEY AT LAW 310 SOUTH HICKORY STREET PO BOX 157 ABERDEEN MS 39730 662-369-8533 FAX: 662-369-9844 whgunn@bellsouth.net

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

	TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
	ISSUE NO. 1 The Trial Court Erred in Determining that No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists	1
	ISSUE NO. 2 The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error in Finding That Shuqualak Lumber in its Lumber Operation Which Produced Dense Steam Which Traversed Across Abutting Streets, Floyd Loop Drive and Residence Street Had No Duty Owed to Appellants, Spann, Thomas, and Barber and Other Drivers on Floyd Loop Drive and Residence Street to Abate the Steam or Warn of Such Hazard Therefrom	7
II.	CONCLUSION	16
Ш.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A.	<u>Cases</u>	Page
	Delta Elec. Power Ass'n v. Burton, et al.	
	126 So.2d 258 (Miss. 1961)	8
	Dennis v. Dearle,	
	457 So.2d 1941 (Miss. 1984)	$\epsilon$
	Drummond v. Buckley,	
	627 So.2d 264 (Miss. 1993)	$\epsilon$
	Mauney v. Gulf Ref. Co.	
	193 Miss. 421, 9 So.2d 780, 781 (1942)	15
	Page v. Wiggins,	
	595 So.2d 1291 (Miss. 1992)	6
	Rein v. Benchmark Construction Co.	
	P.65, So.2d 1134 (Miss. 2004)	8-13-15-16
В.	Statutory Authority	
	Rule 56(a) of the Mississinni Rules of Civil Procedure	1

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

CASE NO. 2007-TS-00807

SHUQUALAK LUMBER COMPANY, INC.

APPELLEE

# APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF NOXUBEE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI CAUSE NO. 2005-107
